
AGENDA 

 
Agenda Meeting and Annual Budget Retreat of the 

Southern Pines Town Council April 7th, 2021, 8:30 AM, 
Virtual 

Attend using your computer or smartphone to watch and listen to the 
proceedings. Register for the meeting in advance by going to: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/2464646986648958990 

You may also download the GoToWebinar app on your tablet or smartphone at 
any time and attend by entering Webinar ID 913-125-499 at the time of the 
meeting. 

Listen to audio of the proceedings using a telephone* At the meeting time, dial 
(631) 992-3221 then use Audio Access Code 562-533-990. 

 
I. AGENDA MEETING–Review of Business Agenda for 04/13/2021 (See Separate 

Packet) 
 

II. ENTERPRISE FUND 
A. Utilities 

1. Revenues and Expenditures 
2. Capital Planning 
3. System Development Fees 
4. General Rates Discussion 

 
III. CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 

A. Open Space/Whitehall  
B. Parking Fund Discussion 
C. Streambank Stabilization 
D. Reservoir Dam 

 
 

IV. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
A. Staffing 

1. Review of New Position Requests included 
a. Long Range Planner/Community Development Specialist 
b. Engineering Tech 

2. Requests not part of the Draft Budget 
a. Police 
b. Fire 
c. PW 

3. Compensation 
a. Retirement 
b. Major Medical 
c. COLA/Market Adjustment  

 
B. Tax Rate/User Fees 

1. County Valuation Projection 
2. Draft Revenue Projections 20-21 
3. Draft Expense Projections 20-21 
4. Discussion of bottom line and process moving forward 

 

C. Capital Expenditures/Plans 
1. Review of Departmental Requests included 
2. Review of Capital Project Fund transfers from GF 
3. Non-budgeted Requests 

 
V. COUNCIL DISCUSION of GF/CPF ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, WRAP-UP 

 
VI. OTHER 

 

*Meeting will break approximately between 12 and 12:30 for lunch in 
addition to periodic breaks between agenda topics. 



MEMO  
TO:    Town Council  

FROM:  Town Manager  

Date:   03-27-21 

RE:    Draft Enterprise Budget 

 

 The figures contained in your draft Utilities Budget include the following assumptions: 

 

1. Continuation of our CIP including Water and sewer line improvements, the Penn/Pee 

Dee waterline project (now being re-routed and re-engineered), water plant 

modernization, and sanitary sewer modernization. 

 

2. Replacement of two vehicles (35k each) and a vac trailer (90k).  

 

3. An acceptance of an ASADRA loan in the amount of $2,998,000 toward improvements 

at Warrior Woods Lift Station.  We were not awarded any loan forgiveness in either 

round of grant application review, however after internal discussion we recommend 

moving forward with the program and loan that has been offered.  A 1.10% rate over 

20 years is a difficult rate to beat, even considering a 2% “pre-pay loan fee” that 

doesn’t come due until bids are actually in hand (sometime in 2023.)  This action has 

no immediate impact on the operational budget as we would not receive funds until 

said bids are in hand in 2023, and initial engineering fees would be covered by the 

existing Warrior Woods CPF.  The potential impact is longer term relative to our 

rates as waiting to take out a conventional loan in 2023 would predictably occur at a 

much higher interest rate and potentially increase necessary annual rate adjustments. 

 

4. A continuation of the current SDF fee as calculated by our Study last year.  We are 

utilizing an April to March collection period for budgeting, and with a few days yet 

for a fee or two to trickle in our collections over that time period were $452,241 on the 

water side and $221,634 for sewer.  This would represent a slightly good year for water 

(target $384,993) and an essentially on-target receipt of sewer fees ($209,360.)  It must 

be noted that the new fee structure did not go into effect until October 1, so six months 

of these collections were at the old fee (and thus the reason a relatively high growth 

period did not result in us getting ahead relative to anticipated annual receipts.)  We 

also are experiencing construction projects coming in over the original estimates due 

to the volatile construction market, so any little additional collected is of benefit to our 

monthly rate payers as all costs beyond SDF fall to them. 

 

5. A 4% increase in both the water and sewer base and per/1000 rates effective 

July 1 with the new Budget.  This is to remain on pace with our CIP and operational 

expenses.  The recommended increases for the water and sewer base rates result in a 

change from $19/month to $19.76/month to have water and sewer available to your 

home.  For the consumption rates, per/1000g, a typical user of 5,000g/mo. would see 

their per/1000g portion of the bill increase $0.70 on the water side and $1.20 on the sewer 

side. The total bottom-line impact to the consumer, factoring in the proposed increases 

to base and usage, is $2.66/mo. ($31.92 annually.)    

 



EXPECTED
BUDGET REVENUES

ACTUAL 2020-2021 EXPENDITURES BUDGET
2019-2020 as of 03/01/21 2020-2021 2021-2022

Available Retained Earnings - Beginning 7,684,290$        6,527,127$        6,527,127$        5,264,270$        

Total Revenues 8,674,712          8,079,523          8,522,932          8,727,310          

Total Funds Available 16,359,002        14,606,650        15,050,059        13,991,580        

Total Expenditures 7,596,541          8,219,018          7,949,889          8,067,919          

Transfers Out 2,235,334          1,835,900          1,835,900          1,036,200          

Available Retained Earnings - Ending 6,527,127$        4,551,732$        5,264,270$        4,887,461$        

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
UTILITY FUND

RETAINED EARNINGS SUMMARY
2021-2022



BUDGET BUDGET EXPECTED
04.01.2021 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2020-2021 2020-2021 REVENUES BUDGET

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 as of 07/01/20 as of 03/01/21 2020-2021 2021-2022

WATER CHARGES 4,281,774$     4,446,032$     4,694,050$     4,278,150$     4,278,150$     4,608,172$     4,792,499$     
SEWER CHARGES 2,647,643       2,774,161       2,855,435       2,766,110       2,766,110       2,851,261       2,965,311       
CONNECTIONS AND TAP FEES 263,260          240,710          316,369          200,000          200,000          233,548          200,000          
SERVICE CHARGE AND PENALTIES 127,665          127,324          94,807            120,000          120,000          105,730          120,000          
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 59,754            111,801          83,594            65,000            65,000            9,500              9,500              
BAB INTEREST REBATE 14,102            9,968              3,377              1,141              1,141              3,424              -                     
BULK WATER SALES 764,919          593,977          593,974          618,122          618,122          646,767          615,000          
MISCELLANEOUS 6,408              39,449            11,184            5,000              5,000              24,530            5,000              
GAIN ON SALE OF ASSETS -                     419,674          21,920            26,000            26,000            40,000            20,000            
TRANSFER IN-RETAINED EARNINGS -                     -                     1,157,167       1,950,176       1,975,395       1,262,857       376,809          
TRANSFER OUT-RETAINED EARNINGS (199,707)        (766,728)        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 7,965,818$     7,996,368$     9,831,877$     10,029,699$   10,054,918$   9,785,789$     9,104,119$     

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
UTILITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES
2021-2022

WATER CHARGES
SEWER CHARGES

CONNECTIONS AND TAP 
FEES

SERVICE CHARGE AND 
PENALTIES

INTEREST ON 
INVESTMENTS BAB INTEREST REBATE

BULK WATER SALES

MISCELLANEOUS

FY 2021-2022
BUDGETED  REVENUES



EXPECTED
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET EXPENDITURES BUDGET

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

WATER TREATMENT 1,368,082$    1,366,744$    1,375,734$    1,500,427$    1,437,749$       1,584,953$    
WATER EXTENSIONS-MAINTENANCE 788,543         918,398         958,735         1,166,340      1,109,678         1,240,329      
SEWER EXTENSIONS-MAINTENANCE 702,299         763,214         1,267,162      1,360,259      1,252,582         1,109,458      
BILLING & COLLECTIONS 427,352         425,939         439,613         529,443         524,625           537,346         
FINANCING INTEREST & PRINCIPAL 597,837         590,988         590,905         421,189         383,895           211,348         
SEWAGE TREATMENT 1,657,316      1,993,421      1,914,060      2,100,000      2,100,000         2,200,000      
W/S INDIRECT COST 986,277         1,021,577      1,050,334      1,141,360      1,141,360         1,184,485      
OTHER -                    16,149           -                    -                    -                       -                    

SUB-TOTAL 6,527,706      7,096,430      7,596,543      8,219,018      7,949,889         8,067,919      

TRANSFERS 1,445,000      900,000         2,235,334      1,835,900      1,835,900         1,036,200      

TOTAL 7,972,706$    7,996,430$    9,831,877$    10,054,918$  9,785,789$       9,104,119$    

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
UTILITY FUND

CONSOLIDATED EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
2021-2022

WATER TREATMENT

WATER 
EXTENSIONS-
MAINTENANCE

SEWER 
EXTENSIONS-
MAINTENANCE

BILLING & 
COLLECTIONS

SEWAGE 
TREATMENT

W/S INDIRECT COST

FY 2021-2022 BUDGETED EXPENDITURES



BUDGET BUDGET EXPECTED
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2020-2021 2020-2021 EXPENDITURES BUDGET

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 as of 07/01/20 as of 03/23/21 2020-2021 2021-2022

Water Treatment 1,368,082$     1,366,744$     1,375,734$     1,500,427$      1,500,427$     1,437,749$        1,584,953$       

Water Extensions - Maintenance 788,543          918,398          958,735          1,156,699        1,166,340       1,109,678          1,240,329         

Sewer Extensions - Maintenance 702,299          763,214          1,267,162       1,350,152        1,360,259       1,252,582          1,109,458         

Billing & Collections 427,352          425,939          439,613          523,972           529,443          524,625             537,346            

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets -                     16,149            -                      -                      -                      -                         -                       

Interest Expense, Financing Principal 590,949          590,926          590,905          421,189           421,189          383,895             211,348            

Sewage Treatment 1,657,316       1,993,421       1,914,060       2,100,000        2,100,000       2,100,000          2,200,000         

W/S Indirect Cost 986,277          1,021,577       1,050,334       1,141,360        1,141,360       1,141,360          1,184,485         

Total Expenditures 6,520,818       7,096,368       7,596,543       8,193,799        8,219,018       7,949,889          8,067,919         

Transfers:

Transfer to North Pressure Zone 750,000          -                     -                      -                      -                      -                         -                       

Transfer to Water Treatment Proc Mod -                     -                     -                      305,900           305,900          305,900             250,000            

Transfer to PeeDee/Pennsylvania Line -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                         139,200            

Transfer to Lift Station Upgrades/Upfit -                     -                     -                      530,000           530,000          530,000             -                       

Transfer to Sanitary Sewer Modernization -                     -                     -                      750,000           750,000          750,000             462,000            

Transfer to Facility Modernization -                     -                     302,334          -                      -                      -                         -                       

Transfer to W&S Improvements 695,000          900,000          1,933,000       250,000           250,000          250,000             185,000            

Total Transfers 1,445,000       900,000          2,235,334       1,835,900        1,835,900       1,835,900          1,036,200         

Total Expenditures/Transfers 7,965,818$     7,996,368$     9,831,877$     10,029,699$    10,054,918$   9,785,789$        9,104,119$       

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
UTILITY FUND

EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION AND TRANSFERS
2021-2022











MEMO  

   

TO:   Town Council  

FROM:  Town Manager  

Date:   
  

04-02-21 

RE:   Retreat Item III - Capital Project Funds  
  

Relative to the current status of our CPFs:  

  

 FD 40 PW Annex improvements:  This fund was created in FY 17-18 with the intent of 

pursuing loan proceeds toward the up-fit of the PW Annex into a Community Development 

Building that houses the functions of Planning, Engineering, etc.  Recently loan funds were 

added to the CPF and bids were received with an award to Progressive Construction.  

Contracts were finalized this week and actual construction is set to begin on Wednesday 

while we are in session.  The project is anticipated to be completed in six to nine months.   

  

FD 41 Open Space:  This Fund has experienced a lot of activity over the past fiscal year and 

is currently being utilized specifically toward the Whitehall tract purchase. A sizable 

transfer appears on the April Agenda for the purpose of paying Ms. Sherman principle and 

interest on the amount contracted in December.  The Finance Director and I have been 

working on a plan regarding the balance of funds due in FY21-22 ($1.1M plus interest) and 

I will discuss this in greater detail on Wednesday. 

 

FD 42 Nick’s Creek:  Current Balance of $72,000.  This has a long history, with intent 

having been the eventual construction of a Nick’s Creek Parkway through wetlands 

between NC 22 and 15/501, providing additional access to Forest Creek.  Project has been 

off of Moore County/NCDOT Plans for more than fifteen years and is very unlikely to ever 

occur given current environmental regulations, and if it did the expense would be far 

beyond anything the original funding mechanism would ever provide.  Staff recommends 

the Town pursue the close out of this Fund and transfer the monies to an area of current 

Capital needs (and/or the Reserve in anticipation of doing such.)  

  

FD 43 EIDMS:  Current Balance of $165,000.  Recent implementations have included new 

software for the Police Department, SMARTGOV, and Civic Rec.  IT staff are currently in 

the process of migrating our Springbrook software to the most current version, which will 

allow us to pursue a number of projects that have been on hold awaiting Springbrook 

update (on-line utility payments and timekeeping being just two examples.)    

  

FD 44 Parking Lot Project:  Current Balance of $82,800.  This fund was established for the 

purpose of construction and renovation of parking lots owned by the Town in addition to 

being a source for funds for the additional parking along SW Broad Street.  Work has 

completed on the Library and immediately adjacent Parking lot, the lot off of Camelia 



Way, and a number of restriping projects.  Based on the Funds remaining, Council may 

wish to undertake either the improvement of the lot at the Douglass Community Center, a 

block of downtown (possibly in front of the park or Pennsylvania), or pursue additional 

parking at the Morganton Sports Complex.  Selection of more than one of these projects 

will require additional funds from either Fund Balance or potentially another CPF source 

(genera reserve for example.)  

  

FD 46 Storm Water:  The current balance in this Fund is $50,676.  Following completion of 

a few small projects, the current draft budget also contemplates a $30,000 transfer from 

this fund to the Streambank Stabilization Fund.     

  

Fund 49 Bike Transportation:  Current Balance is at $236,325.  Current allocations in this 

Fund are intended to be utilized toward the Knoll Road pedestrian project, a larger effort 

with funding from NCDOT.  Unfortunately, both design considerations and a freeze on 

DOT funds have delayed the initiation of this work.  I will try and have a brief update 

available for Wednesday. 

 

Fund 50 Streambank Stabilization:  The current balance is $35,100.  Following an 

engineering study of the situation behind the PD and FD facilities, we unfortunately have a 

seven-figure project on our hands.  James has worked with the design engineers to 

essentially phase the necessary improvements.  Related, but funded separately, is the 

protection of the above ground sewer line in the vicinity.  Both this work and some initial 

shoring efforts will be pursued in FY21-22.  The non-utility work will require the remaining 

funds, $30,000 from Fund 46 Storm water, and an estimated additional $110,00 

appropriation from the General Fund, contained in the draft budget, in order to be 

completed. 

  

Fund 55 Unpaved Streets:  The balance is currently $11,708 with Hale Street having been 

completed.  Only the far ends of Broad Street remain, and neither of these projects are a 

pressing priority relative to other needs and available revenues.      

  

Fund 57 Sidewalks:  The balance is currently $12,170.  With Carlisle Street complete along 

with portions of Bennett Street, the current draft Budget includes a $200,00 transfer to 

continue efforts along Bennett Street.  

  

Fund 58 Recreation Improvements:  Balance $8,070.   The Douglass Community Center 

playground is complete and the draft budget includes a $92,000 transfer to this Fund in 

order to replace and modernize the playground at Betty Rounds Park, the final remaining 

playground needing replacement equipment at this time.  An additional $75,000 transfer is 

scheduled to perform an engineering study and create an Emergency Action Plan (EAP) for 

Reservoir Park Dam.  Both are a requirement of the State of NC, with the study in part 

revolving around a requirement that we remove some old and sizable trees from the dam.  

There will be additional costs, likely in FY22-23, once the study and EAP are completed.        

  

Fund 59 Capital Reserve:  Current balance is $188,090 following the closing of a few CPFs 

last year and transfers in support of other CPFs.  With future Budget years requiring funds 

for large items like the aforementioned stabilization project and a replacement Ladder 

Truck, these monies could either be appropriated toward a series of smaller projects or 

assist in lightening the burden of those six and seven figure obligations.   



MEMO  
TO:    Town Council  

FROM:  Town Manager  

Date:   04-03-21 

RE: General Fund Budget 

 

 The figures contained in your draft General Fund Budget include the following 

assumptions/projects: 

 

1. Continuation of the current $0.40/100 valuation tax rate. 

 

2. No change in Fees, with the exception of the Waste Handling Fee that appears on the 

monthly Utility Bill.  Revenues have been adjusted with a recommendation of a $1/mo. 

increase in the fee (i.e. from $11 to $12), generating an additional $80,400 in revenue.  

This is to help offset the annual increases in the hauling contract, generating an 

estimated total of $964,800 toward the $2,021,637 contract and additional $180,00 

estimated tipping fees. 

 

3. We have become more aggressive with our Sales Tax estimates, essentially budgeting 

an average of the past four fiscal years in receipts (final moths of this FY using original 

estimates.) 

 

4. A significant return toward “normal” levels relative to Recreation programming (and 

fees,) along with a slow but steady increase in facility rentals from July forward. 

 

5. Accessing just under $90,000 in accrued Apparatus funds toward a brush truck for 

Fire Station 2 from the More County Fire Commission. 

 

6. Payoff of our Whitehall debt via a process that will be explained as part of our CPF 

discussion (Item III.A) 

 

7. Increases in our Major Medical (3%) and State Retirement (1.2%) expenses in 

addition to a 2% Market Adjustment across the board beginning the first pay period 

around July 1. 

 

8. Continued payment of all debt (PD, FD2, Annex, and Fire Truck) 

 

9. Initiation of a Body Worn Camera program in the Police Department (doesn’t qualify 

as capital so you will not see a breakout sheet, but it is a significant financial 

undertaking.  I will have information for you on Wednesday.) 

 

10. Funding of positions in Planning (9 months) and PW (6 months) in addition to 

replacing a PT dispatcher position with a FT employee. 

 

11. Transfers to CPFs for Recreation, Streambank Stabilization, and Sidewalks.  



04.05.2021

EXPECTED
BUDGET REVENUES

ACTUAL 2020-2021 EXPENDITURES BUDGET
2019-2020 as of 03/01/21 2020-2021 2021-2022

Available Fund Balance - Beginning 6,806,883$        7,791,204$        7,791,204$        8,653,737$        

Total Revenues & Reserve Increases 21,038,317        20,939,605        22,329,043        19,618,755        

Total Funds Available 27,845,200        28,730,809        30,120,247        28,272,492        

Total Expenditures 19,343,029        20,722,096        19,730,288        21,978,607        

Transfers Out to Capital Projects 710,967             613,922             1,736,222          477,000             

Available Fund Balance - Ending 7,791,204$        7,394,791$        8,653,737$        5,816,885          

Less 3 Months Expenditures 5,494,652          
 

Available Fund Balance - FYE 06/30/22 322,233$           

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
GENERAL FUND

BUDGET SUMMARY
2021-2022













Budget FY 21-22 FY 20-21 Expected Budget FY 21-22 Increase
General Fund Total Salary Retirement Retirement (Decrease)

11.4%
12.1%

Adminstration 551,175 37,210 62,833.95 25,623.81
IT 286,386 20,703 32,648.00 11,945.21
Finance 362,962 33,110 41,377.67 8,267.57
Patrol 2,354,130 214,307 283,847.73 69,540.83
Communications 357,644 31,322 40,771.42 9,449.42
Investigation 423,295 43,186 50,923.70 7,737.70
Fire 1,753,050 168,326 199,847.70 31,521.70
Planning 315,966 27,603 36,020.12 8,417.12
Inspections 276,649 26,971 31,537.99 4,566.99
Street 554,221 59,420 63,181.19 3,761.19
PW Administration 236,342 24,460 26,942.99 2,482.99
Fleet 187,935 18,199 21,424.59 3,225.59
Recreation 680,268 50,643 77,550.55 26,907.55
Library 516,055 47,252 58,830.27 11,578.27
B&G 395,528 40,585 45,090.19 4,505.19

Total General Fund: 9,251,606 843,297 1,072,828.06 229,531.13

Utility Fund

Water 358,166 29,458 40,830.97 11,373.09
Sewer 347,134 29,878 39,573.28 9,695.08
B&C 213,783 18,488 24,371.27 5,883.27

Utility Fund: 919,084 77,824 104,775.52 26,951.44

Grand Total: 10,170,690 921,121 1,177,603.58 256,482.57

Note:  The above amounts include budgeted overtime, extra duty pay, special response activation and section 125
               benefit and excludes part-time. 

FY 2021-2022 Employee Retirement Cost



Number of FY 20-21 Budget Annual
General Fund Employees Cost 21-22 Increase

(Decrease)
Adminstration 7 55,594.00 63,000.00 7,406.00
IT 4 34,656.00 36,000.00 1,344.00
Finance 6 51,984.00 54,000.00 2,016.00
Patrol 38 329,232.00 342,000.00 12,768.00
Communications * 7 51,984.00 63,000.00 11,016.00
Investigation 7 60,648.00 63,000.00 2,352.00
Fire 33 285,912.00 297,000.00 11,088.00
Planning * 6 43,320.00 54,000.00 10,680.00
Inspections 5 43,320.00 45,000.00 1,680.00
Street 15 129,960.00 135,000.00 5,040.00
PW Administration * 3.5 27,436.00 29,250.00 1,814.00
Fleet 4 34,656.00 36,000.00 1,344.00
Recreation 13 112,632.00 117,000.00 4,368.00
Library 9 77,976.00 81,000.00 3,024.00
B&G 10 86,640.00 90,000.00 3,360.00

Total General Fund: 168 1,425,950.00 1,505,250.00 79,300.00

Utility Fund

Water * 9.5 77,976.00 83,250.00 5,274.00
Sewer 9 77,976.00 81,000.00 3,024.00
B&C 5 43,320.00 45,000.00 1,680.00

Utility Fund: 24 199,272.00 209,250.00 9,978.00

191 1,625,222.00 1,714,500.00 89,278.00

Annual increase per employee: 467.42

* Budgeted new position 21-22

FY 2021-2022 Employee Life & Health Insurance Cost



0.25% Current Salary COLA FICA Cost 401K Cost
Retirement 

Cost
Total Annual 

Cost

General Fund 8,162,616.97 21,219.65 1,623.30 1,060.98 2,164.40 26,068.35

Utility Fund 531,186.79 1,327.97 101.59 66.40 135.45 1,631.41

8,693,803.76 22,547.62 1,724.89 1,127.38 2,299.86 27,699.75

0.50% Current Salary COLA FICA Cost 401K Cost
Retirement 

Cost
Total Annual 

Cost

General Fund 8,162,616.97 40,813.08 3,122.20 2,040.65 4,162.93 50,138.87

Utility Fund 531,186.79 2,655.93 203.18 132.80 270.91 3,262.81

8,693,803.76 43,469.02 3,325.38 2,173.45 4,433.84 53,401.69

1.00% Current Salary COLA FICA Cost 401K Cost
Retirement 

Cost
Total Annual 

Cost

General Fund 8,162,616.97 81,626.17 6,244.40 4,081.31 8,325.87 100,277.75

Utility Fund 531,186.79 5,311.87 406.36 265.59 541.81 6,525.63

8,693,803.76 86,938.04 6,650.76 4,346.90 8,867.68 106,803.38

FY 2021-2022 Costs of Market Adjustment         
FY2021-2022 Budget
*draft budget contains 2%



Fiscal Tax Real Personal Public Service Amount of %
Year Year Property Property Companies Total Increase  Increase

1986-87 1986 148,149,242 61,648,526 10,029,643 219,827,411 13,217,825 6.40%
1987-88 1987 * 281,481,500 65,087,423 12,066,553 358,635,476 138,808,065 63.14%
1988-89 1988 299,595,720 48,328,368 12,531,369 360,455,457 1,819,981 0.51%
1989-90 1989 344,363,185 55,490,122 14,014,499 413,867,806 53,412,349 14.82%
1990-91 1990 362,414,602 61,107,213 15,638,254 439,160,069 25,292,263 6.11%
1991-92 1991 393,731,327 63,954,997 14,502,198 472,188,522 33,028,453 7.52%
1992-93 1992 402,562,890 58,974,827 16,293,593 477,831,310 5,642,788 1.20%
1993-94 1993 418,677,490 69,849,879 15,612,437 504,139,806 26,308,496 5.51%
1994-95 1994 438,747,970 81,377,979 15,968,031 536,093,980 31,954,174 6.34%
1995-96 1995 * 555,389,853 96,635,030 19,191,698 671,216,581 135,122,601 25.21%
1996-97 1996 576,309,085 103,443,461 16,708,977 696,461,523 25,244,942 3.76%
1997-98 1997 602,661,221 110,835,178 18,903,431 732,399,830 35,938,307 5.16%
1998-99 1998 639,192,542 119,477,406 19,404,074 778,074,022 45,674,192 6.24%
1999-00 1999 706,975,968 122,000,920 17,040,666 846,017,554 67,943,532 8.73%
2000-01 2000 735,920,586 134,394,254 16,745,544 887,060,384 41,042,830 4.85%
2001-02 2001 773,570,726 131,508,237 17,675,225 922,754,188 35,693,804 4.02%
2002-03 2002 814,041,961 139,690,294 16,950,309 970,682,564 47,928,376 5.19%
2003-04 2003 * 1,111,870,026 138,302,578 20,709,556 1,270,882,160 300,199,596 30.93%
2004-05 2004 1,151,563,256 134,752,668 21,451,089 1,307,767,013 36,884,853 2.90%
2005-06 2005 1,207,031,563 145,100,747 21,080,938 1,373,213,248 65,446,235 5.00%
2006-07 2006 1,258,181,148 153,950,160 22,449,260 1,434,580,568 61,367,320 4.47%
2007-08 2007 * 1,761,987,966 154,483,911 23,390,717 1,939,862,594 505,282,026 35.22%
2008-09 2008 1,831,337,986 159,269,793 24,169,961 2,014,777,740 74,915,146 3.86%
2009-10 2009 1,883,982,630 147,983,302 24,036,664 2,056,002,596 41,224,856 2.05%
2010-11 2010 1,909,804,273 153,239,430 23,811,840 2,086,855,543 30,852,947 1.50%
2011-12 2011 1,941,070,117 167,236,934 24,850,996 2,133,158,047 46,302,504 2.22%
2012-13 2012 1,986,569,105 175,936,820 25,197,699 2,187,703,624 54,545,577 2.56%
2013-14 2013 2,003,125,666 218,312,023 23,571,943 2,245,009,632 57,306,008 2.62%
2014-15 2014 2,055,322,511 194,091,223 21,862,247 2,271,275,981 26,266,349 1.17%
2015-16 2015 * 2,025,854,870 203,462,410 23,659,502 2,252,976,782 (18,299,199) -0.81%
2016-17 2016 2,096,689,403 214,258,835 23,339,069 2,334,287,307 81,310,525 3.61%
2017-18 2017 2,161,886,628 225,554,436 24,146,744 2,411,587,808 77,300,501 3.31%
2018-19 2018 2,228,050,167 233,539,997 24,255,332 2,485,845,496 74,257,688 3.08%
2019-20 2019 * 2,439,746,000 230,658,350 23,891,500 2,694,295,850 208,450,354 8.39%
2020-21 2020 2,486,101,000 239,687,650 25,370,000 2,751,158,650 56,862,800 2.11%
2021-22 2021 2,549,199,000 254,135,300 23,150,000 2,826,484,300 75,325,650 2.74%

* Revaluation year

Tax Value Increases

Actual



Fiscal Tax Tax % Tax Net %
Year Year Value Increase Rate Levy Increase

1986-87 1986 219,827,411 0.82 1,829,477
1987-88 1987 * 358,635,476 63.14% 0.61 2,167,722 18.49%
1988-89 1988 360,455,457 0.51% 0.60 2,193,194 1.18%
1989-90 1989 413,867,806 14.82% 0.61 2,526,935 15.22%
1990-91 1990 439,160,069 6.11% 0.62 2,731,138 8.08%
1991-92 1991 472,188,522 7.52% 0.62 2,907,604 6.46%
1992-93 1992 477,831,310 1.20% 0.62 2,957,047 1.70%
1993-94 1993 504,139,806 5.51% 0.62 3,123,609 5.63%
1994-95 1994 536,093,980 6.34% 0.62 3,315,154 6.13%
1995-96 1995 * 671,216,581 25.21% 0.51 3,451,540 4.11%
1996-97 1996 696,461,523 3.76% 0.51 3,551,953 2.91%
1997-98 1997 732,399,830 5.16% 0.50 3,665,688 3.20%
1998-99 1998 778,074,022 6.24% 0.50 3,895,412 6.27%
1999-00 1999 846,017,554 8.73% 0.50 4,233,334 8.67%
2000-01 2000 887,060,384 4.85% 0.50 4,437,344 4.82%
2001-02 2001 922,754,188 4.02% 0.50 4,616,887 4.05%
2002-03 2002 970,682,564 5.19% 0.50 4,870,556 5.49%
2003-04 2003 * 1,270,882,160 30.93% 0.39 4,997,778 2.61%
2004-05 2004 1,307,767,013 2.90% 0.39 5,103,210 2.11%
2005-06 2005 1,373,213,248 5.00% 0.39 5,356,356 4.96%
2006-07 2006 1,434,580,568 4.47% 0.40 5,745,118 7.26%
2007-08 2007 * 1,939,862,594 35.22% 0.34 6,624,019 15.30%
2008-09 2008 2,014,777,740 3.86% 0.35 7,050,041 6.43%
2009-10 2009 2,056,002,596 2.05% 0.35 7,211,587 2.29%
2010-11 2010 2,086,855,543 1.50% 0.35 7,311,009 1.38%
2011-12 2011 2,133,158,047 2.22% 0.35 7,465,959 2.12%
2012-13 2012 2,187,703,624 2.56% 0.35 7,663,758 2.65%
2013-14 2013 2,245,009,632 2.62% 0.35 7,859,930 2.56%
2014-15 2014 2,271,275,981 1.17% 0.37 8,399,348 6.86%
2015-16 2015 * 2,252,976,782 -0.81% 0.38 8,545,250 1.74%
2016-17 2016 2,334,287,307 3.61% 0.38 8,872,587 3.83%
2017-18 2017 2,411,587,808 3.31% 0.40 9,642,138 8.67%
2018-19 2018 2,485,845,496 3.08% 0.40 9,942,478 3.11%
2019-20 2019 * 2,694,295,850 8.39% 0.40 10,777,183 8.40%
2020-21 2020 2,751,158,650 2.11% 0.40 11,004,634 2.11%
2021-22 2021 2,826,484,300 2.74% 0.40 11,305,937 2.74%

* Revaluation year

Tax Values and Levies



Tax Fiscal 100% Net Value of
Year Year Valuation Levy $0.01

2012 2012-13 2,187,703,624   7,663,758      218,770      
2013 2013-14 2,245,009,632   7,859,930      224,501      
2014 2014-15 2,271,275,981   8,399,348      227,128      
2015 2015-16 2,252,976,782   8,545,250      225,298      
2016 2016-17 2,334,287,307   8,872,587      233,429      
2017 2017-18 2,411,587,808   9,642,138      241,159      
2018 2018-19 2,485,845,496   9,942,478      248,585      
2019 2019-20 2,694,295,850   10,777,183    269,430      
2020 2020-21 2,751,158,650   11,004,634    275,116      
2021 2021-22 2,826,484,300   11,305,937    282,648      

PROPERTY TAX VALUATION TRENDS
LAST TEN YEARS
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04.05.2021
BUDGET BUDGET EXPECTED

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2020-2021 2020-2021 REVENUES BUDGET
2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 as of 07/01/20 as of 03/23/21 2020-2021 2021-2022

AD VALOREM TAXES:
    Current 9,623,389$    9,954,525$    10,836,428$  10,839,565$  10,839,565$  10,954,077$  11,136,348$  
    Delinquent 27,278 17,767 (67,691) 20,000 20,000 9,000 10,000
    Penalties & Interest 19,818 17,599 11,946 18,000 18,000 9,755 12,000

TOTAL AD VALOREM TAXES 9,670,485 9,989,891 10,780,683 10,877,565 10,877,565 10,972,832 11,158,348

OTHER TAXES & LICENSES:
    Short-Term Rental Property Tax 55,428 49,983 54,782 48,000 48,000 52,075 50,000
    Solid Waste Disposal Tax 9,344 9,754 10,781 9,000 9,000 10,341 10,000
    Privilege/Beer - Wine License 2,405 2,870 2,380 2,000 2,000 3,055 2,400
    Alcoholic Beverage Ctrl 178,188 196,226 198,273 165,000 165,000 167,000 175,000
    Municipal Vehicle Tax 0 0 43,400 61,150 61,150 61,150 61,150

TOTAL OTHER TAXES 245,365 258,833 309,616 285,150 285,150 293,621 298,550

UNRESTRICTED INTERGOVT
  REVENUE:
    Article 39 Sales Tax - 1% 1,375,825 1,493,212 1,559,124 1,275,000 1,275,000 1,498,869 1,451,155
    Article 40 Local Sales Tax - 1/2% 742,191 793,474 832,308 670,000 670,000 786,373 768,855
    Article 42 Local Sales Tax - 1/2% 677,815 736,188 769,264 625,000 625,000 731,394 713,324
    Article 44 1/2%-Hold Harmless 709,268 753,438 783,857 637,000 637,000 749,947 728,107
    Beer and Wine Tax 59,581 60,397 61,178 58,000 58,000 58,000 58,000
    Video Programming 159,510 151,120 147,621 154,000 154,000 142,086 146,000
    Utilities Franchise/Sales 1,055,286 1,110,853 1,061,456 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,010,000 1,000,000

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED 4,779,476 5,098,682 5,214,808 4,419,000 4,419,000 4,976,669 4,865,441
  INTERGOVERNMENTAL

RESTRICTED INTERGOVT
  REVENUE:
    Powell Bill Allocation 405,234 403,744 404,177 401,000 401,000 386,118 390,000
    State Aid Library 6,627 6,138 5,949 5,951 5,951 6,159 6,200
    Library Grants 9,166 0 78,754 0 0 0 0
    Recreation Grants 1,400 1,350 0 1,250 1,250 500 1,000
    FEMA Revenue 0 174,887 24,772 0 203,038 203,038 0
    On-Behalf of Pymts. - Fire 0 9,123 13,158 0 0 0 0
    Fire Grants 0 102,839 248,208 177,180 177,180 177,180 75,120
    Police Grants 2,321 8,135 5,107 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RESTRICTED 424,748 706,216 780,125 585,381 788,419 772,995 472,320
  INTERGOVERNMENTAL

PERMITS AND FEES:
    Inspections 359,180 329,608 338,600 300,000 300,000 452,000 325,000
    Planning 41,095 32,157 78,740 35,000 35,000 87,000 85,000
    Homeowner Recovery Fee 2,260 2,030 2,510 1,000 1,000 2,260 1,000
    Zoning Fees 0 17,745 16,850 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
    Street Department 45,234 43,690 36,920 30,000 30,000 35,000 30,000
    Fire 1,050 850 700 0 0 500 0
    Public Works 14,220 32,982 64,036 15,000 15,000 59,772 35,000
    Police Department 19,618 49,615 8,806 18,000 18,000 6,500 18,000

TOTAL PERMITS AND FEES 482,657 508,677 547,162 414,000 414,000 658,032 509,000

Town of Southern Pines
General Fund 

Schedule of Revenues
2021-2022



BUDGET BUDGET EXPECTED
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2020-2021 2020-2021 REVENUES BUDGET

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 as of 07/01/20 as of 03/23/21 2020-2021 2021-2022

SALES AND SERVICES:

    Library 43,685 46,157 33,842 40,000 40,000 24,000 35,000
    Recreation Fees 209,294 209,450 152,966 195,000 195,000 100,000 195,000
    Police Extra Duty 55,025 75,398 27,877 65,000 65,000 28,000 65,000
    Fire Extra Duty 225 1,215 2,588 0 0 0 0
    Rents 296,382 280,792 320,136 310,500 310,500 320,500 320,500
    Facility Rental - Recreation 39,950 37,855 26,713 35,000 35,000 5,000 25,000
    Court Facilities Fee 0 515 (98) 300 300 0 300
    Reservoir Park 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
    Disposal Fee/Recycling Fee 596,169 701,310 807,159 858,858 858,858 860,175 964,800

TOTAL SALES AND SERVICES 1,246,730 1,358,692 1,377,183 1,510,658 1,510,658 1,343,675 1,611,600

INVESTMENT EARNINGS: 120,533 211,233 180,190 110,250 110,250 38,000 38,000

OTHER:
    Surplus Property Sales 4,991 64,829 77,001 85,000 85,000 35,330 70,000
    Miscellaneous Revenue 89,199 77,108 86,553 46,400 82,176 105,197 50,000
    Demolition Liens 350 0 5 0 0 1,000 0
    Fire Donations 12,094 25,958 0 0 2,500 2,500 0
    Court Costs 4,324 2,768 2,681 2,500 2,500 2,035 2,500
    Cemetery 1,250 1,750 2,250 1,000 1,000 2,500 1,000
    Fire District Revenue - Escrow 0 0 0 0 0 0 89,838
    Fire District Revenue 504,122 488,155 473,398 613,607 613,607 475,122 449,158
    Donations 5,040 12,050 37,149 3,000 8,375 10,130 3,000

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 621,370 672,618 679,037 751,507 795,158 633,814 665,496

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
  Financing Proceeds 0 0 650,000 0 0 900,000 0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0 0 650,000 0 0 900,000 0

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER
  FINANCING SOURCES 17,591,364 18,804,842 20,518,804 18,953,511 19,200,200 20,589,638 19,618,755

FUND BALANCE [(ADD TO)/USE OF]: 117,446 (793,478) (464,808) 1,739,405 2,135,818 876,872 2,836,852

REVENUES AFTER ADDITIONS/
  REDUCTIONS FROM FUND BALANCE 17,708,810$  18,011,364$  20,053,996$  20,692,916$  21,336,018$  21,466,510$  22,455,607$  

Town of Southern Pines
General Fund 

Schedule of Revenues
2021-2022



ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET EXPECTED BUDGET % of
2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 as of 03/31/20 2021-2022 Revenue

AD VALOREM TAXES 9,670,485$    9,989,891$    10,780,683$  10,877,565$  10,972,832$  11,158,348$  56.88%
OTHER TAXES & LICENSES 245,365         258,833         309,616         285,150         293,621         298,550         1.52%
UNRESTRICTED INTERGOVT REVENUE 4,779,476      5,098,682      5,214,808      4,419,000      4,976,669      4,865,441      24.80%
RESTRICTED INTERGOVT REVENUE 424,748         706,216         780,125         788,419         772,995         472,320         2.41%
PERMITS & FEES 482,657         508,677         547,162         414,000         658,032         509,000         2.59%
SALES & SERVICES 1,246,730      1,358,692      1,377,183      1,510,658      1,343,675      1,611,600      8.21%
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 120,533         211,233         180,190         110,250         38,000           38,000           0.19%
OTHER 621,370         672,618         679,037         795,158         633,814         665,496         3.39%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES -                     -                     650,000         -                     900,000         -                     0.00%

17,591,364$  18,804,842$  20,518,804$  19,200,200$  20,589,638$  19,618,755$  

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
GENERAL FUND 

2021-2022
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE SUMMARY

AD VALOREM TAXES

OTHER TAXES & LICENSES

UNRESTRICTED 
INTERGOVT REVENUE

RESTRICTED INTERGOVT 
REVENUE

PERMITS & FEES
SALES & SERVICES

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

OTHER 
OTHER FINANCING 

SOURCES

FY 2021-2022 
BUDGETED REVENUES



BUDGET BUDGET EXPECTED
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2020-2021 2020-2021 EXPENDITURES BUDGET

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 as of 07/01/20 as of 03/23/2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Legislative 194,366$       147,985$       177,200$        177,856$        177,856$        190,311$          198,451$        

General Administration 598,039 616,717 650,025 687,381 731,012 727,004 894,803

Information Technology 743,060 729,305 1,111,518 1,190,491 1,241,153 1,211,308 1,233,183

Financial Services 661,212 726,447 733,844 757,814 765,535 763,940 803,550

Police Administration 3,444,492 3,368,008 3,388,391 3,933,220 4,032,671 3,778,411 4,123,635
  and Patrol

Police Communications 395,542 424,015 476,706 548,115 555,404 551,408 764,762

Investigations 901,688 745,945 775,323 981,522 962,795 732,889 793,555

Fire/Rescue 2,666,673 2,387,092 3,419,640 2,843,656 2,897,474 2,847,939 3,242,865

Planning 614,067 621,021 405,319 412,804 436,557 469,492 533,772

Inspections 0 0 371,627 416,899 461,141 452,527 472,789

Street Maintenance 1,295,031 1,323,289 1,574,317 1,662,230 1,677,654 1,607,709 1,828,132

Public Works/Sanitation 1,950,116 2,092,289 2,344,142 2,644,723 2,515,200 2,497,474 2,608,904

Fleet Maintenance 336,547 311,788 297,682 326,616 331,156 323,505 341,349

Recreation 791,925 806,816 1,227,864 1,479,653 1,493,767 1,291,279 1,521,342

Library 895,157 879,811 1,001,343 972,107 983,314 925,130 971,545

Building and Grounds 1,697,347 1,720,702 1,389,926 1,347,697 1,369,275 1,350,348 1,371,823

Special Appropriations:
  Sponsorships 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
  Economic Development-Dues 25,000 26,250 26,250 26,250 26,250 26,250 26,250
  Economic Incentive 12,000 12,000 0 0 0 0 0
  Shaw House 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Special Appropriations 39,000 40,750 28,750 28,750 28,750 28,750 28,750

Non-Departmental:

   W/S Indirect Costs (986,277) (1,021,577) (1,050,334) (1,141,360) (1,141,360) (1,141,360) (1,184,485)
   Installment Purchase-Fire Sub-Sta 0 518,191 517,718 505,414 505,414 499,434 432,910
   Installment Purchase St. Sweeper 38,819 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Installment Purchase Police Stat 534,354 530,020 502,028 485,864 485,864 485,864 469,701
   Installment Purchase Whitehall Tract 0 0 0 0 0 0 318,563
   Installment Purchase Annex Upfit 0 0 0 74,538 74,538 0 71,782
   Installment Purchase Fire Vehicle 80,698 0 0 136,926 136,926 136,926 136,926

Total Non-Departmental (332,406) 26,634 (30,588) 61,382 61,382 (19,136) 245,397

Total Expenditures 16,891,856 16,968,614 19,343,029 20,472,916 20,722,096 19,730,288 21,978,607

Transfers:

  Transfer to Cap Proj-Fire Sub-Stat 35,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Unpaved St 185,000 230,000 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Fiber Optics 76,593 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Open Space 0 0 0 0 293,922 1,416,222 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Storm Water 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Pool Park 87,861 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-EIDMS 0 125,000 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Downtown Park 185,000 35,000 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Recreation Improv 97,500 100,000 80,000 0 0 0 167,000
  Transfer to Cap-Proj-Parking Lots 0 200,000 43,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 0
  Transfer to Cap-Proj-Facility Modern 0 102,750 313,817 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap-Proj-Building Renov 0 0 13,000 0 100,000 100,000 0
  Transfer to Cap-Steambank Stabilization 0 0 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 110,000
  Transfer to General Capital Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Transfer to Cap Proj-Sidewalks 150,000 150,000 261,150 100,000 100,000 100,000 200,000

Total Transfers 816,954 1,042,750 710,967 220,000 613,922 1,736,222 477,000

Total Expenditures/Transfers 17,708,810$  18,011,364$  20,053,996$   20,692,916$   21,336,018$   21,466,510$     22,455,607$   

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
GENERAL FUND

EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION AND TRANSFERS
2021-2022



EXPECTED
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET EXPENDITURES BUDGET

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 as of 03/23/2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 6,219,687$    6,385,983$    6,733,087$    7,159,937$    7,092,640$        7,480,813$    
PUBLIC SAFETY 7,408,395      6,925,060      8,060,060      8,448,344      7,910,647         8,924,817      
ECONOMIC & PHYSICAL DEVELOP 614,067         621,021         405,319         897,698         922,019            1,006,561      
TRANSPORTATION 1,295,031      1,323,289      1,574,317      1,677,654      1,607,709         1,828,132      
CULTURAL & RECREATION 1,687,082      1,686,627      2,229,207      2,477,081      2,216,409         2,492,887      

SUB-TOTAL 17,224,262    16,941,980    19,001,990    20,660,714    19,749,424        21,733,210    

NON-DEPARTMENTAL & TRANSFERS 484,548         1,069,384      680,379         675,304         1,717,086         722,397         

TOTAL 17,708,810$  18,011,364$  19,682,369$  21,336,018$  21,466,510$      22,455,607$  

65741 65741

Function Departments

General Government Legislation,  Administration,  Information Technology,  Financial Services, Public Works/Sanitation, 
Fleet Maintenance, Building & Grounds

Public Safety Police-Patrol, Police-Communications, Police-Investigations, Fire

Economic & Physical Development Planning, Inspections

Transportation Street 

Cultural & Recreation Library, Recreation

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
GENERAL FUND 

CONSOLIDATED EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
2021-2022

GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC SAFETY

ECONOMIC & 
PHYSICAL DEVELOP

TRANSPORTATION

CULTURAL & 
RECREATION

FY 2021-2022
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES











































NEW INCLUDED
DEPARTMENT REQUEST FUND IN BUDGET AMOUNT

Recreation Recreation Improvement - Rounds Equipment Replacement N 92,000$         
Reservoir Park damn repairs N 75,000           

Street Annual Sidewalk N 200,000         
Public Works Administration Fire Station 1 Streambank Stabilization N 110,000         

Grand Total 477,000$       

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES
2021-2022 GENERAL FUND

  CAPITAL PROJECT REQUESTS



DEPARTMENT 

Police - Patrol 

Fire 

Streets 

Fleet Maintenance 

Building & Grounds 

REQUEST 

New Positions (2) 

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES 
2021-2022 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

DEPARTMENTAL NEW AND CAPITAL REQUESTS 
REMOVED FROM BUDGET 

CONTINUATION 
CAPITAL OR 

NEW REQUEST AMOUNT 

N $ 292,186 
Police - Patrol D rtment Total 2927186 

New Vehicle Additional Brush Truck N $ 212,000 
Locution System N 86,400 
New Positions (6) N 384,518 

Fire D rtment Total 682 918 

New Position N 44,865 

rtment 'fatal 44,865 

C 35,000 
rtmentTotal 35000 

Paving - Annual C 25,000 
25000 

C 35,000 
rtmefrtTotal 35 000 

GRAND TOTAL $ 1,114,969 

Line Item 

10-511-0200,0500,0600,0700, 0800, 1400 

10-530-7402 
10-530-7403 
10-530-0200,0500,0600,0700, 0800, 1400 

10-560-0200,0500,0600,0700,0800, 1400 

10-580-7 402 

10-560-7300 

10-640-7 402 
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